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The Voyage of The Mayflower

Type: Educational Simulation.

Documentation: Internal Only. Includes historical narrative, instructions,
reading and vocabulary lists.

Author: Cadmean Corporation - part one of the '"Discover America" series.

System: Commodore 64.

Media: Disk.

Suggested Retail Price: $29.00

Description: The Voyage of The Mayflower is a simulated recreation of the
voyage of 1620 from Plymouth, England to Plymouth, Massachusettes.
The simulation has full color graphics and sound and is organized
on five progressively difficult levels. The participant must or-
ganize and allocate supplies of food, drink, and supplies both
before and during the voyage.

Representations of actual ocean currents, prevailing winds and
other natural phenomena are provided to challenge the navigation
and sailing skills of the voyager. As the difficulty levels in-
crease more historical, geographical and meteorological knowledge
is required to achieve success.

Function: The program stimulates interest in the settlement of America, the
challenges of transoceanic voyaging under sail and creates a multi-
tude of decision making opportunities. Simultaneous exposure to
navigation, meteorology, geography and history fosters the develop-
ment of logical, strategical, tactical and research skills and pro-
vides a context in which to use those skills.

ann arbor, michigan
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MARKETING STRATEGY

P

I. NATURE OF BUSINESS

A. Internal - Develop software "tools" to facilitate the
production of educational simulation programs.

B. External - Develop, manufacture and market educational
simulation programs designed to be created in series.

II. TARGET MARKETS IN ORDER OF PENETRATION - ALL ARE NATIONAL

A. Home computer owners of Commodore 64 hardware
(440,000 in place by 12/83)

B. Home computer owners of Vic 20 hardware
(2.5 million in place by 12/83)

C. Home computer owners of CPM based hardware

' (4 million units in place by 12/83)

D. All other personal computers with at least
.5 million units in place

III.MARKETING STRATEGY IN ORDER OF DEPLOYMENT EXCEPT WHERE NOTED

A. Marketing through software distributor offering complete
production and packaging capability.. Small mail order
effort as funds allow.

B. Distribution through national distributors - Cadmean to
produce and package (This will be contracted service to
specialty firm) advertising in selected magazines starting
with Commodore Gazette.

* C. Distribution by Commodore itself as part of "bundle" or as
after sale. Co-op advertising with Commodore.

D. Direct mail by us.

* E. Mail order through catalogue sent by others.

F. Mail order through catalogue sent by us.

G. National distribution by Cadmean supported by full scale ad
campaign.

* H. Sales to major retail chains through distributors.

IV. MAJOR COMPETITORS IN ORDER OF PERCEIVED IMPORTANCE

A. CBS - CCW Partnership
B. Spinnaker
- C. Edu-ware
D. Walt Disney
E. All others

Cadmean's competitive edge will be its ability to produce exceptional
education programs in series of a unique nature.

* May occur simultaneously with steps A & B.



The First Product

Name: The Voyage of The Mayflower - Part one of the 'Discover
America" series of Cadmean Corporation Software.

Type: Educational simulation.

Function: To stimulate curiosity about the settlement of America
through simulated experience. To provide simultaneous
exposure to the subjects of navigation, resource allo-
cation, weather, history, geography, logic, strategy
and tactics, and research. To experience the process
of decision making and the effects which are the con-
sequence of those decisions.

System: Commodore 64 to be followed by Vic 20, Apple, CPM Systems
and others. Utilize disc or tape. Color monitor recom-
mended. Specs will change for Vic 20 and other makes.

Media: Discs and cassettes. Cartridges will be evaluated.

Language: Forth -~ Used because it has most of the advantages of
assembly language while avoiding programmer inefficien-~
cies.

Documentation: Internal only - the programs will be complete in
and of themselves.

Development Status: Conceptual and simulation design of Voyage
: completed for test by early August. Ready
for market early September for Commodore 64.
Other systems to follow at bi-monthly inter-
vals concurrent with development of "Plymouth
Colony" part 2 of "Discover America" series.

Authorship: We are a corporation which holds full copyright to
those programs. Copyrights are registered immediately
on completion of programs.



Biographies of Principals

Kenneth W. Ludwig

Ken Ludwig, the President of Cadmean Corporation has 20 years of ex—
perience as a community-educétor and businessman. He has taught in environ-
ments as diverse as mental institutions énd graduate schools. He spent 4
years working for Michigan State University developing a pilot program for
educating small farmers. As part of that program he worked with simulations,
which involved the public in land use planning issues. He has written arti-~
cles and manuals on community organizing, conference planning, restoring
classic car interiors, the interactions of farm suppliers with their custom-

ers, and the customs of rural living among other publicatioms.

Mr. Ludwig's commercial activities have included farming, providing
technical support tb non-profit organizations, manufacturing, exporting, and
Cadmean Corporation. He has held equity positions in all these businesses,
as well as primary operatiﬁg‘resé@nsibiliﬁies.

Mr. Ludwig's educétion héé_Beéﬁ as diverse as his other activities; in-
cluding undefgraduate work at ﬁofstra College, and the Emily Carr College
of Art. He has done work through the Pennsylvania University extension pro-
gram;in-agriculture, the Michigan State University Management Institute,
Stia Systems Entrepreneurial Training Program and is even a graduate in
Farrier Science. He hasbserved apprenticeships in both sculpture and cab-

inetmaking.



Laurence A. Boyd II

Laurence Boyd, the Vice President of Research and Development of
Cadmean Corporation, has been involved with programming and computer use
since 1959. His experience ranges from the smallest systems to some of
the largest and includes the dévelopment of firmware microcode through
applications program use. He has developed and maintained large and

small applications, operating systems and in/out drivers.

Mr. Boyd has pioneered in several areas of computer application.
These included applying the computer to regular course-work as an under-
graduate at Michigan Tech. and applying computer technology to real world
engineering problems both as a graduate student at the University of
Michigan and in industry. This latter work was begun under the direction

of Dr. Frank Westerveldt, now of Wayne State University.

Mr. Boyd was a founder of Comshare, a pioneering time sharing service
firm. While at Comshare, Boyd developed the second commercial BASIC com-
piler in existence, an interactive, one pass compiler which fits in 4K
words of computer memory. He was responsible for day to day maintenance
and development of the Comshare time sharing operating system during its
early commercial use. Mr. Boyd was also an early pioneer in the use of
computer graphics in solving engineeriﬁg problems both at the University

of Michigan and Gilbert/Commonwealth Engineering.

Mr. Boyd has been a farmer all his life and brings that experience

to bear on his work within the computer industry.



CADMERN
corporation

CADMEAN SOFTWARE STMULATIONS

Computer Learning for Families

FOR INFORMATION ONLY
THIS IS NOT A PROSPECTUS

THIS IS NOT AN OFFER TO SELL

This document is for information only. The contents are confidential.
Please do not reproduce any or all of it. Thank you.

If you wish further information, contact our President Ken Ludwig at
309 Koch Street, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48103 - (313) 994-0845.

ann arbor, michigan



SALES PROJECTIONS:

First months sales projections are for 500 units to be sold
through a national distributor who will sell under its own
name. The 500 unit figure is based on sales of 1 program to
each of 500 retail computer stores. There are 7,000 retail
computer stores nationwide, 3500 of which are significant
sellers of software. Informal surveys of local independent
retailers indicate average sales of software to be one or
two units per month per title with big sellers reaching sales
of five units per month.

All indications are (from trade shows, trade publications,
interviews with retailers and observations of advertising
shift) that educational software will be the next great wave
of sales to the home market. Teachers, buying for their
classes outside the school budget are felt to be an important
market segment.



July 22, 1983
Dear Mr. Skolnik,

Enclosed is the information you requested in
our phone conversation a couple of weeks ago. We will be
producing programs in series in a number of subject areas
in order to achieve the broadest market base possible.
Our first product is on schedule and, bearing significant

problems will be ready to market it in early September.

We are interested in talking to you about rep-
resenting us and look forward to your comments. Thank

you!

)
J25 Gt o7
N F AL



" we need to employ add1t10na1 people, purchase computers and software

: and advance the marketlng/promotlon tlmellne.

Q—against royaltles. Our need for aadltlonal capltal is not just to oper~

ate the company, which we are able to do in ~any evenL, but to shorten

CAPITAL NEEDS

Cadmean Corporation can effectively employ up to $250,00Q in out-

side capital. In order to accelerate our pro;ected three-~year plan,

{ '-‘ T ‘:-".‘.

.

Additlonal.programmers can be used to develop more qu:ckly the

software tools required to meet our goal of 200 programs produced ann-

' ually and to translate programs to other systems. _Simulation subJects

can be developed through using either consulting fees or advances

the amount of time required to achieve our projections.

Cadmean s principals are well aware of the 1egit1mate need of in-

vestors to protect thelr investments. We v1ew investors as partners in

the enterprise and are w1111ng to negotlate investment terms that are
satisfactory to all part1es and which will allow Cadmean Corporation to
reach it's maximum potential in the shortest possible time consistent

w1th good management.




cADMeEAN
corporation

August 4, 1983

Dear Dr. Cohen,

David Saffer, an ofd and dear Wendvaﬂ mine, suggested that
goq nugh,t have some inbutment M&Leét Ain the enclosed Ainﬁéluna-
ixon c,wcu!.cvz We are building a cbrhp@ny with new approaches o
educwt«:onaﬂ sofiware and expect to ignite curiosity and stimulate
Ze.amung uz quite a few pedp@e in the next few years.

#0ur mxnket reseanch hns identifiod qubte @ Bit of interest in
wha,t wéi-'_éﬁé"doing. Mdnu'ﬁac,tunm, distributons, and rnetailerns are
".eage){ib‘fgéouz with us to achieve the widest distribution of Cadmean
i pnoduéﬁg ‘:‘l)'ooAAl»Cb!_e, I would be happg to discuss the company with you

4n greater detail at your convenience.

Sincerely,

Ken ludwig
President

ann arbor, michigan




July 28, 1983

Mr. Russell Powell

C/o International Gamers Association
P.0. Box 2514

La Guna Hills, California 92653

Dear Russell,

Here is the information you requested about our company
and it's products. There should be enough here to determine
if and how you might be of use to us. We'll look forward to
hearing from you. Thanks!

Sincerely,

Ken Ludwig

kk



Cadmean Corporation
309 Koch
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48103

July 19, 1983

Midnight 0il
P.0. Box 1808
Beaverton, Oregon 97075

Dear Sir or Madam,

Please send us your catalogue on a marketing agreement.
We are a producer of educational software looking for new
distribution and marketing channels.

Thank you!

Sincerely,

Ken Ludwig,
President

KL:kk
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CADMEAN CORPORATION

PRO-FORMA INCOME & EXPENSE STATEMENT

SEPTEMBER - DECEMBER 1983

SALES
COST OF GOODS SOLD

GROSS PROFIT

LESS OPERATING EXPENSES

SALARIES

BENEFITS

COMPUTERS & SOFTWARE
ADVERTISING
SUBSCRIPTIONS

OFFICE SUPPLIES
TELEPHONE

CREDIT CARD COSTS @ 3%
LEGAL AND ACCOUNTING

TOTAL EXPENSES

NET PROFIT BEFORE TAXES

$31,200

7,800

$23,400

$ 2,000
600
3,000
6,500
100

300

300

936

200

$13,936

$ 9,464

100%
25.0%

75.0%

30.47%



CADMEAN CORPORATION

PRO-FORMA INCOME & EXPENSE STATEMENT

SEPTEMBER — DECEMBER 1983 .

SALES
COST OF GOODS SOLD

GROSS PROFIT

LESS OPERATING EXPENSES

SALARIES

BENEFITS

COMPUTERS & SOFTWARE
ADVERTISING
SUBSCRIPTIONS

OFFICE SUPPLIES
TELEPHONE

CREDIT CARD COSTS @ 3%
LEGAL AND ACCOUNTING

TOTAL EXPENSES

NET PROFIT BEFORE TAXES

$31,200

7,800

$23,400

$ 2,000
600
3,000
6,500
100

300

300

936

200

$13,936

$ 9,464

100%
25.0%

75.0%

6.4%
1.9%
9.4%

20.8%

30.4%



The First Product

Name: The Voyage of The Mayflower - Part one of the ''Discover
America" series of Cadmean Corporation Software.

Type: Educational simulation.

Function: To stimulate curiosity about the settlement of America
through simulated experience. To provide simultaneous
exposure to the subjects of navigation, resource allo-
cation, weather, history, geography, logic, strategy
and tactics, and research. To experience the process
of decision making and the effects which are the con-
sequence of those decisions.

System: Commodore 64 to be followed by Vie 20, Apple, CPM Systems
and others. Utilize disc or tape. Color monitor recom-
mended. Specs will change for Vic 20 and other makes.

Media: Discs and cassettes. Cartridges will be evaluated.

Language: Forth - Used because it has most of the advantages of
assembly language while avoiding programmer inefficien-
cies.

Documentation: Internal only - the programs will be complete in
and of themselves.

Development Status: Conceptual and simulation design of Voyage
completed for test by early August. Ready
for market early September for Commodore 64.
Other systems to follow at bi-monthly inter-
vals concurrent with development of "Plymouth
Colony" part 2 of "Discover America" series.

Authorship: We are a corporation which holds full copyright to
those programs. Copyrights are registered immediately
on completion of programs.



Biographies of Principals

Kenneth W. Ludwig

Ken Ludwig, the President of Cadmean Corporation has 20 years of ex-
perience as a community educator and businessman. He has taught in environ-
ments as diverse as mental institutions and graduate schools. He spént 4
years working for Michigan State University developing a pilot'prbgram for
educating small farmers. As part of that program he worked with simulations,
which involved the public in land use planning issues. He has written arti-
cles and manuals on community organizing, conference planning, restoring
classic car interiors, the interactions of farm suppliers with their custom;

ers, and the customs of rural living among other publications.

Mr. Ludwig's commercial activities have included farming, providing
technical support to non-profit organizations, manufacturing, exporting, and
Cadmean Corporation. He has held equity positions in all these bﬁsinesses,

as well as primary operating responsibilities.

Mr. Ludwig's education has been as diverse as his other activities; in-
cluding undergraduate work at Hofstra College, and the Emily Carr College
of Art. He has done work through the Pennsylvania University extension pro-
gram in agriculture, the Michigan State University Management Institute,
Stia Systems Entrepreneurial Training Program and is even a graduate in
Farrier Science. He has served apprenticeships in both sculpture and cab-

inetmaking.



Laurence A. Boyd II

Laurence Boyd, the Vice President of Research and Development of
Cadmean Corporation, has been involved with programming and computer use
since 1959. His experience ranges from the smallest systems to some of
the largest and includes the development of firmware microcode through
applications program use. He has developed and maintained large and

small applications, operating systems and in/out drivers.

Mr. Boyd has pioneered in several areas of computer application.
These included applyving the computer to regular course-work as an under-
graduate at Michigan Tech. and applying computer technology to real world
engineering problems both as a graduate student at the University of
Michigan and in industry.':This latter work was begun under the direction

of Dr. Frank Westerveldt, now of Wayne State University.

Mr. Boyd was a founder of Comshare, a pioneering time sharing service
firm. While at Comshare, Boyd developed the second commercial BASIC com-
piler in existence, an interactive, one éaAchbﬁpiler which fits in 4K
words of computer memory. He was responsiﬁle for day to day maintenance
and development of the Comshare time sharing operating system during its
early commercial use. Mr. Boyd was also an early pioneer in the use of
computer graphics in solving engineering problems béth at the University

of Michigan and Gilbert/Commonwealth Engineering.

Mr. Boyd has been a farmer all his life and brings that experience

to bear on his work within the computer industry.
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CADMEAN SOFTWARE SIMULATIONS

Computer Learning for Families

FOR INFORMATION ONLY
THIS IS NOT A PROSPECTUS

THIS IS NOT AN OFFER TO SELL

This document is for information only. The contents are confidential.
Please do not reproduce any or all of it. Thank you.

If you wish further information, contact our President Ken Ludwig at
309 Koch Street, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48103 - (313) 994-0845.

onn arbor, michigan



I. NATURE

A.

ITI. TARGET

MARKETING STRATEGY

OF BUSINESS

Internal - Develop software '"tools" to facilitate the
production of educational simulation programs.

External - Develop, manufacture and market educational
simulation programs designed to be created in series.

MARKETS IN ORDER OF PENETRATION - ALL ARE NATIONAL

Home computer owners of Commodore 64 hardware
(440,000 in place by 12/83)
Home computer owners of Vic 20 hardware
(2.5 million in place by 12/83)
Home computer owners of CPM based hardware
(4 million units in place by 12/83)
All other personal computers with at least
.5 million units in place

ITI.MARKETING STRATEGY IN ORDER OF DEPLOYMENT EXCEPT WHERE NOTED

A.

" Qe

D.
* B
F.
G.

* 1.

Marketing through software distributor offering complete
production and packaging capability. Small mail order
effort as funds allow.

Distribution through national distributors - Cadmean to
produce and package (This will be contracted service to
specialty firm) advertising in selected magazines starting
with Commodore Gazette.

Distribution by Commodore itself as part of "bundle" or as
after sale. Co-op advertising with Commodore.

Direct mail by us.

Mail order through catalogue sent by others.

Mail order through catalogue sent by us.

National distribution by Cadmean supported by full scale ad
campaign.

Sales to major retail chains through distributors.

IV. MAJOR COMPETITORS IN ORDER OF PERCEIVED IMPORTANCE

A.
B.
C.
D.
E.

CBS - CCW Partnership
Spinnaker

Edu-ware

Walt Disney

All others

Cadmean's competitive edge will be its ability to produce exceptional
education programs in series of a unique nature.

* May occur simultaneously with steps A & B.



SALES PROJECTIONS:

First months sales projections are for 500 units to be sold
through a national distributor who will sell under its own
name. The 500 unit figure is based on sales of 1 program to
each of 500 retail computer stores. There are 7,000 retail
computer stores nationwide, 3500 of which are significant
sellers of software. Informal surveys of local independent
retailers indicate average sales of software to be one or

two units per month per title with big sellers reaching sales
of five units per month.

All indications are (from trade shows, trade publications,
interviews with retailers and observations of advertising
shift) that educational software will be the next great wave
of sales to the home market. Teachers, buying for their
classes outside the school budget are felt to be an important
market segment.



'CADMEAN CORPORATION

PRO-FORMA INCOME & EXPENSE STATEMENT

SEPTEMBER - DECEMBER 1983

SALES $31,200
COST OF GOODS SOLD 7,800
GROSS PROFIT $22,400

LESS OPERATING EXPENSES

SALARIES $ 2,000
BENEFITS 600
COMPUTERS & SOFTWARE. ¥ 3,000
ADVERTISING | 6,500
SUBSCRIPTIONS ' 100
OFFICE SUPPLIES .+ . 300
TELEPHONE " 300
CREDIT CARD COSTS @ 3% a3
LEGAL AND ACCOUNTING 200
TOTAL EXPENSES $13,936
NET PROFIT BEFORE TAXES $ 8,464

ASSUMPTIONS: Direct mail 52,000 pieces @ $125 per 1,000
Cost of discs & cassettes and postage $5.00 each
Selling price = $20.00 per unit

3% return on mailing



CADMEAN CORPORATION

CASH FLOW PROJECTION

SEPTEMBER - DECEMBER 1983

SEP OCT NOV DEC
CASH IN $3,600 3,600 12,000 12,000
CASH OUT 3,350 1,850 8,000 8,550
NET $ 250 1,750 4,000 3,450

CUMULATIVE $ 250 2,000 6,000 9,450



CADMEAN CORPORATION

PRO-FORMA INCOME & EXPENSE STATEMENT

1984

SALES
COST OF GOODS SOLD
GROSS PROFIT

OPERATING EXPENSES
SALARIES
BENEFITS
COMPUTERS & SOFTWARE
ADVERTISING
AUTOMOBILE
OFFICE SUPPLIES
TELEPHONE
CREDIT CARD COSTS @ 3%
LEGAL & ACCOUNTING
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES

FIXED EXPENSES
INSURANCE
RENT
TAX & LICENSES
TOTAL FIXED EXPENSES

TOTAL EXPENSES

NET PROFIT BEFORE ROYALTIES

ROYALTIES @ 20% OF NET
NET PROFIT BEFORE TAXES

$328,100

67,150

$260,950

62,000
18,600
10,900
90,000
4,220
1,150
2,625
9,843

1,800
$201,138

1,200
10,000
1,000
12,200

213,338
47,612
9,522
38,090



CADMEAN CORPORATION

PRO-FORMA INCOME & EXPENSE STATEMENT

1985 ;

SALES $3, 384,000
COST OF GOODS SOLD 2,256,000
GROSS PROFIT $1,128,000
EXPENSES $ 502,000

4
NET BEFORE ROYALTIES $ 626,000
ROYALTIES @ 20% OF NET $ 123,600
NET PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE TAXES $ 402,400
1986
SALES $7,284,000
COST OF GOODS SOLD 4,856,000
GROSS PROFIT $2,428,000
EXPENSES ’ $1,030,000
NET BEFORE ROYALTIES ' $1,398,000
ROYALTIES 279,600
NET PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE TAX $1,118,400
ASSUMPTIONS

MARKET PENETRATION .5% by 1986

COST OF DISCS AND CASSETTES $5.00 Unit

SELLING PRICE $20.00 Unit 1984-5
$15.00 Unit 1986

NUMBER OF TITLES 6/1984 60/1985 100/1986

STAFF OF 12 PERSONS BY 1986 &

These projections include only sales through distributors. They
do not include direct mail, publishing agreements or OEM agree-
ments. No foreign sales are included.
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Cadmean Corporation can effectively employ up to $250,000
in outside capital. In order to accelerate our projected three-year
plan, we need . to employ additional people, purchase computers and

software and advance the marketing/promotion timeline.

Additional programmers can be used to develop more quickly the
software tools required to meet our goal of 200 programs produced
annually and to translate programs to other systems. Simulation sub-
jects can be developed through using either consulting fees or advances
against royalties. Our need for additional capital is not just to oper-
ate the company, which we are able to do in any event, but to shorten

the amount of time required to achieve our projectionms.

Cadmean's principals are well aware of the legitimate need of in-
vestors to protect their investments. We view investors as partners in
the enterprise and are willing to negotiate investment terms that are
satisfactory to all parties and which will allow Cadmean Corporation to
reach it's maximum potential in the shortest possible time consistent

with good management.
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Cadmean Corporation can effectively employ up to $250,000
in outside capital. In order to accelerate our projected three-
year plan, we need to employ additional people, purchase computers

and software and advance the marketing/promotion timeline.

Additional programmers can be used to develop more quickly
the software tools required to meet our goal of 200 programs pro-
duced annually and to translate programs to other systems. Simula-
tion subjects can be developed through using either consulting fees
or advances against royalties. Our need for additional capital is
not just to operate the company, which we are able to do in any
event, but to shorten the amount of time required to achieve our

projections.

Cadmean's principals are well aware of the legitimate need
of investors to protect their investments. We view investors as
partners in the enterprise and are willing to negotiate investment
terms that are satisfactory to all parties and which will allow
Cadmean Corporation to reach it's maximum potential in the shortest

possible time consistent with good management.



Cadmean Corporation can effectively employ up to $250,000
in outside capital. In order to accelerate our projected three-
year plan, we need to employ additional people, purchase computers

and software and advance the marketing/promotion timeline.

Additional programmers can be used to develop more quickly
the software tools required to meet our goal of 200 programs pro-
duced annually and to translate programs to other systems. Simula-
tion subjects can be developed through using either consulting fees
or advances against royalties. Our need for additional capital is
not just to operate the company, which we are able to do in any
event, but to shorten the amount of time required to achieve our

projections.

Cadmean's principals are well aware of the legitimate need
of investors to protect their investments. We view investors as
partners in the enterprise and are willing to negotiate investment
terms that are satisfactory to all parties and which will allow
Cadmean Corporation to reach it's maximum potential in the shortest

possible time consistent with good management.
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SCR # 4

¢ UTILITY FUMCTIONS

B YARIABLE SCRATCH

! CTRELE <BUILDZE @ DO C, LOOFP DOESZ
+ CR

» 8TRELE <BUILDZ 2 @ D0 C, LOOF DOESZ
% PICK - OVER + CE ROT ROT + C@

ol

32 31 328 27 23 18 12 € @ STAELE SIN

+ BIMCOS DUF DUP 17 € IF 9 € IF 1 1
ELSE 16 SWAP ~ -1 1 THEN ELSE

28 £ IF 16 = =1'~»] ELSE

32 BWAF -~ 1 -1 THEM THEN ROT ZIM
ROLL # SWAF 2 REOLL #

¢ COMPOMEMWT SIMCOS 2 PICK # SWAP ROT %
© COMP+ ROT + SWAF ROT +

: BREE ABS ZWAP ABS ZDUF < IF SWAP THEM
DUF 3 PICK #%/ 2/ DUP DUF 4 PICK
¥/ 9 25 % - + |
¢ =| SWAF OVER @ SWAF - DUF B< IF DROP
B THEHM SWRF | |

)

SCR # 5

. MORE UTILIT? FURHCTIOMNS

¢ OHOME 13 EMIT

¢ CLS 147 EMIT ; ( CLEAR SCREEW & HOME?
¢ B COMSTAMT

1 DQ YARIAELE .

: 22 WORD HERE CE 1+ ALLOT ,

? F FIND DUF MOT IF HMERE COUMT TYPE
SPACE ." MOMEXISTAMT" CE THEM |

! ARRAY <BUILDS & DO B , LOOFP DOESD
' ETRTES B”ILDﬁ 2 8 D0 . LOOF
IDES> STATE @ 2% + @ EXECUTE |
HE*
¢ ETAETRANDOM F& D412 C1 411 D4BE |
FF21l D412 | ;
¢ EMIT D1 ® D3 CE + SPRCE C! .
¢ REAMDOM D41B CA@ 2/ 27 1F AMD |
¢ RAMZ RAMDOM RAMDOM RAMDOM + + 3 ~
© RAME RAMZ RAMZ RAMZ + + 3 /7
: L DPol8 c@ 2 ©R Do18 cf }
DECIMAL |
_ TFlAY A SAAA @A TI0 1+ LOOP TIROP CR CR._J
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( SAILIMG EQUATIONM TABLES)
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@ @ 17 CTABLE RELWIMD

32 25 13 12 B 6 4 2 @ 2 CTRELE WIMDVEL
@18 28 38 35 46 32 56 0P &8 1@ CTABLE
MILES/DEGREEE

21 38 31 28 31 31 38 21 28 9 CTHBLE
DAYS/MOMTH

HERE SCRATCH |

BTHMARY @8 T APRIL @ T MAECH @8 T FEE

B TJAM @ TDEC 8T MOV @TOCT 8T SEPT
SCRATCH @ COMSTAMT MOMTH-MAME

STRIMG @ ZWAF -DUFP IF @
DO DUP CE 2 + + LODF THEM COLMT |
STRIMG FETRIMG TYPE SPRCE |

1 VARIABLE GFLAG

i 5P7 30 @ SPE - SWAP < DUF IF @ GFLAG |
o SORRY, SOMETHIMG IS MISSIMG"
THEM MOT ;

P17 6 SP7 ;

F27 B EP7

4

5P27 IF | ELSE EF! THEN |

— 3 (53

SCR # 7
i MAYFLOWER ARRRAYS

11 ARRAY HAME

@ VARIAELE 1/2F00T
B8 VARIRELE Z/4F00T
8 VYARIABLE 1/2WATER
@ WARIABLE Z/74WATER
B YARIABLE 1/2DRINK
@ YARIABLE 32/4DRIME
8. 2VARIABLE TECORE
@ YARIARBLE DEST

@ VYARTABLE DLEMGTH
8 YARIAELE RATFLG

@ YARIAELE DFOOD

B VARIAELE DWATER

@ VARIABLE DRUM

5CE # 8
FOMEIE CILIEE UEDTOT Ty



8 VARIAELE FOOD . DAYS # 43

8 VARIABLE DREIMK ¢ DAYS # 43

4 YARIABELE FRATION . FULL = 43

4 YARIAELE DRATION . FULL = 43

4 YAFRIABELE WRATIOH . FULL = 4)

8 YARIARELE ZUPPLIES

8 VARIABLE CRRGOD

8 WARIABLE AMIMALS

@ YARIABLE LDIR L@ - 317

B YARIAELE WFORCE t« @ -8 SHIF SPEED?
@ YARIABLE CDIR ¢ =1 HWOME B-21%
@ YARIABLE HEADIMG ¢ B-3217

B VARIAELE LOMGITUDE ¢ MIM LEST 2

@ WARIAELE LATITUDE . MIM MORTHD

@ YARIAELE CTRERYEL ¢ MAUTICAL MILESS
B YARIABLE TTRAVEL . SAME>

B YARIABLE MILES-MWEZT L SAMED

@ YARIABLE MILES-MORTH L SAME?

5 WARIABLE DAY/DECIZION « DRAYZD

@ WARIAELE YOYAGE-DAY

@ YARIAELE DRYS

A YARIAELE DIRECTIOHS

SCR % 9

L YARIABLESZ COMT

@ YARIABLE STORESD
B YARIRBLE ZRILS

@ WARIARELE PIG

B WARIABLE GOAT

8 YARIABLE SHEEF

@ YARIAELE POULTRY
A VYHRIABLE RABEIT

@. ZVARIABLE LATEE
8. 2ZYARIABLE FRESH
8. 2YARIABLE SALT

B. 2YARIABLE PRESERVE
B. 2VARIAELE HAY

8. 2YARIABLE GREAIH
8. 2YARIAEBLE ROOTS
@. 2YARIABLE BPIRITS
8. 2VYARIABLE FEED

@ YARIABLE TOMTOTAL
@ VARIABLE TOMMAX

8 YARIABLE “OCAE
@ YARIABLE FLAG
B YARIABELE LEVEL

SCR # 1@
. HAREOR STORAGE ROUTIMES:
* LOADFOOD 2P17 IF 4 % LEVEL @ 1| =

IF DUFP DRIMK ! THEM FOOD ! THEM
t LOADDRINK SF17 IF 4 % DRIMK | THEW |
¢ FULLRATIOWM 4 FEATIOM ! 4 DRATIOM !

4 WEATION 1

¢ TOMALE SP27 IF SWAP 2248 M¥ ROT 2!
THER, :




‘ LOADFRESH FREZH TOMALE |

* LORDSALT SALT TOMWALE

: LORDPRESERVE PRESZERVE TOMALE
: LOADHAY HAY TOMALE

© LOADGREAIHM GREAIM TOWALE

' LORDROOTS ROOTS TOMALE

* LOADWATER WATER TOMSLE |

: LORDEFIRITE SPIRITE TOWALE |

' LOADESTORES STOREE 17

© LORDSAILS SARILE 17

¢ LOARDCARGD CRREGO 17 )

* LOARDPIG SFP17? IF 1+ 2/ 2% PIG ! THEMW |

SCR # 11

{ STORACE ROUTIMES COM T

¢ LOADGOAT SPL17 IF 1+ 2/ 2% GORT |
THEH

: LORDEHEEF SP17 IF 1+ 2 / 3 % SHEEP !
THEHM

* LOADERABBITE BP17 IF 16 + 33 / 33 ¥
RABBIT | THEN |

¢ LOADPOULTEY SF17 IF 12 + 285 7 25 #

FOULTRY | THEM |

¢ LOADAMIMALS BP17 IF 18 % AMIMALS !
THEM |

: LOADFEED FEED TONALE

¢ IMCE 1 STRTE +! |

¢ MOP IMCE

BCR # 12
. USER COMMAMND REOUTIMES 3

* MATCH? DUF 1 FLAG ! CE ~1 DO 2IUP C@
SWAP C@ = IF 1+ SWAF 1+ ELSE l FLAG
! LEAYE THEM LOOP ZDROP FLAG @ |

¢ MUMBER? B B HERE COMVERT HERE DUF CE
+ 1+ = MOT IF CR
" BOREY, 1 DOW‘T UMDEESTAWD
HERE COUMT TYFE CR DROP 8 GFLAG !
THEM DROF 1 |
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1+ + @ 7DUP IF EXECUTE THEM 1
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THEM REFPERT |

¢ COMMAMD? SF! PTERMIMAL IF GUIT THEW
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P CE? 17 De OV @ oE L) CRE

" f PRESE RETURM TO COMTIMUE 3"
GUERY DECIMAL

SCR & 13
¢ SAILIMG COMSUMPTION ROUTIMEES

‘ ADDF B FREEH Z® D+ FRESH 2! |
! ERTPIO BF17? IF 1+ 2/ 2% PIG ~|
S0 % RDDF THEM
ERTGOAT SP17? IF 1+ 2/ 2% GOAT -!
58 #% ADDF THEM .
{ EATSHEEP SP17 IF 1+ 3 / 3 ¥ SHEEP ~|
160 % ADDF THEM
: EATRABRBIT SFP17? IF 16 + 33 / 23 #
RABBIT =1 = % ADDF THEMW .
¢ EATPOULTRY S8P17 IF 12 4+ 25 /7 25 ¥
POULTRY ~1 4 #% ADDF THEM
* DRAT? DAYS ® DUP DUP FRATIOW @ DUF 4 <
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+! ELSE 2DROF THEHW
DRATION @ DUP 4 < IF 2 4
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ELSE 2DROF THEM
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ELSE ZIROFP THEMW .
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¢ LOK RATIONW WORDEX
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HE
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G EQUATIONE

* MILES/PERIOD 24 DAYS @ #% 1824
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SREZ DUF 2068 > IF DROF @ THEM DUF
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SHIP-OFF B D815 C!

ETHRTIMT -1 CeEB@a C! 36 Cael C! IWTOFF
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@ Dplz C! ¢ TOP OF SCREEEM)
21 DBiA C! 5 ¢ EMABLE RASTER IMT2

¢ STARTHMAF B Capa C! |
¢ BTOPMAP 1 CBB@ C1
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" GOES DOWW WITH THE SHIF." CR CR

." ALL PASSIMGERE FMD CREW ARE LOST"

CR? THEM

SCR # 79
. MUSIC SETUPX HEX
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2 p4@3 | 3 D4BC ! 2 413 |
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PMusIcE 11 vis O CBed D485 | cep
D4m@s | 41 Y25 C! @ D4pC | 2868 D418 |
41 ¥32 C! 1280 D413 | F D418 CI
MUSIC |
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27 1418 C! MUSIC |
DECIMAL
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MUSIC SETUP PRART 23 HEX
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¢ BIT MAF SCEEEM) HEHX
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o MAPOM DRIl 268 BITOM |
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¢ 4COLOROM DB1E 18 BITOM |
© ACOLOROFF DB1e 18 BITOFF |
¢ MORMAL 4 288 C! ETOPMAF 4COLOROFF
@1 DCHE C1 BSWITCH |
tOSHOWMAP CC 2828 C1 MAPOM 4COLOREOM
el 3 BITOFF FE8 DBla C)
¢ TEAT CC 222 C1 STOPMAF 4COLOROFF
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© MAPCOLOR DEBs 228 5 FILL DBz &4
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TMTOM
¢ FORGET=POIMT

DECIMAL
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¢ BHIP DISFLAY REOUTIHMEZ FPART 13 HEX

¢ SHIP-DM TEXKT 36& Ceal C1 STOPMAF |

¢ EHIP-COLOR DUP 7 AMD D2E0 488 ROT FILL
2 OFR DUP D2D% C! DUP D2@F C!
DUP DSve C! DUP D378 C! DUP DSPH C!
DUP D23C C! DUP D3RE C! DUP D3ART C!
DUP D3RS C! DUF D2A1 C! DUFP D3EC C!
DUF DA12 C1 DUFP DARIE C! DUP DR4E C!
DR22 C!

' BRIL-COLOR DUF D8DE C! DUP DBDA C!
DUP DBDE C! DEBFF 8 3 PICK FILL
D327 A 2 PICK FILL DUP D548 C!
D24 C 2 PICK FILL DUF D372 C!
DUF D373 C! DUFP D276 C!
DUF D77 C! DSYE 8 3 PICK FILL
D595 2 3 PICK FILL DS5D 3 3 PICK
FILL DUP D2A2 C! D2C1 21 3 PICK
FILL DSED D 2 PICK FILL DRIE 3 3
PICK FILL DRIA 4 2 PICK FILL
DAIF 3 3 PICK FILL TUP DR42 C!
DUF DAR4A C! DUFP DR4C C! DUP DAR4D C!
DA72 4 2 PICK FILL DRA2A 4 3 ROLL
FILL

© SHIP-OFF 3681 CBpd 1 ; DECIMAL
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CR # 52
SHIF FPICTURE PRRT 2 » HEX

¢ EHIF1 SHIP-0OM @ SHIP-COLOR
SAIL-COLOR 4COLOROM
1 D@z3 c!
¢ BHIP ZHIP1 WAITWRIT BHIP-0OFF |

¢ WRIT1 @ CBa & D0 1+ LOOP DROP
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SAIL-COLOR 8 Dez3 ¢!
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OF EACH SPECIEZ." CR

HELP TOCKSIDE LEVEL 47
HELPD4 CLE ." LOAD AMIMALS EY HWUMEER
." ALL OTHER ITE

MS IM EMGLISH LOMG TOMS." CE CR

." FRESH" 1@ SPRCES ." FREEEH FOOD CSHORT

LIFEX" CR

«" BALT" 11 SPACES
n CR

." SALTED FOOD <UGH! >

."EPRESEEVE" ¢ SPACES ." PICKLES, ETC"

C

" WATER" 1@ SPACES ." DRINK FOR PEOPLE.
AMIMALS"

" BPIRITE" @ SPACEZ ." STRONG DRIMK" CR
Cr

" PIG" 12 SBPACES ." MULTIPLEZ OF 2" CR
« ! BOAT" 17 BPACES ." "7 2" CR

\' BHEEP" 16 SPRCES ." ~ 3" CR

FOWL" 17 BPRCES ." 7° 23" CE
ERBBIT" 13 SPRACES ." ~ 33" CE
HAY" 12 SFACES ." AWIMAL FEED" CRE
GRAIN" 1€ SPACES ." “" CR

ROOTE" 16 SPRCES ." " CR CR
STORES" CR ." CARGOD" CR

HELP" CR ." BTOP" CR ." BRIL" CR CR
tPRESS RETURM TO COMTIMUE?" GUERY

SCE # 21

¢ WORDE BEMIMD USER COMMAMDE

HEAD SF17 IF 31 AMD HERDIMWG | 3 53262
Cl THEM

¢ FLUID DRATIOW 17

¢ BOLID FRATIOMW 17 )

¢ BETEPIRITE DREATION 17

¢ BETWATER WRATIONW 17

t STOP 1 BTATE | B LEVEL | |

IMITYOYAGE  DUP DAYDECIEIOM ! DAYS
| @ TTRAVEL | 8 YOYAGE-DAY !
@ MILES-WEST ! B MILES-MORTH !
@ CTRAVEL ! @ TTRAYVEL !
@ 1/zF00D | @ 3/4F000 |
@ 1/72UATER | @ 3/4WATER !
B 1/2ZDRIMK | B 3/4DRIMK !

i GOEE1 -1 STATE +| ;
: STORM? VOYAGE-DAY @ 15 > IF

LATITUDE ® &8@ / EAHDOM + 31 2
IF RAMDOM DUF WDIR | 16 + 31 AMD
LEVEL @

4 4« IF 3@ AMD THEM HEARDIMG ! RAMDOM
3 AMD 2 + WFORCE | RAMDOM 2 RAMD 1+
DUP DAYS | STORM 2 53263 C| SIMK?
ELZE DRY/DECISIOW @ DRYS !
MEHIFP-0W THEM THEM .

SCE # 22

f

HELP ZRILIMG 13

© HELPE STOPMAP MEWIP-OFF CLS
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«  LAMD ARRLVE 1M HEW WUELDY LH

" FOOD CHAMGE RATIOWM EX¥. HALF FOOD"
CE ." DRIMK CHAMGE RATIOM EX. 274 IR
IHK" CR

« " PULL FULL RATIOW" CR

L THEEE GURRTERT RATION" CR

" HALF HALF EATIOW" CR

" BTOP EMD GAME" CR

« ' HELP FETURM TO THIZ LIST" CR

" BTATUS  LOOK AT FULL STATUZ" CR
OMAR LOoK AT NHP“ CR

Cr ¥ SPRCEZ ." COMPASE POIWTS" CR CR |
5 EEIHTIHIJE"’

M0 PREBS RETURM TO COMTIMUE " GUERY

STARTHMAF HuHIP“DH i

SCR & 23
¢ HELP SAILIMG 4 3 @ SF SPRCES |
¢ HELP34 CLE ." SAILIWG COMMAMDES" CR
." HALF WATER SET HALF RATIOM OM W

ATER" CR ." 25 FOUWL ERAT 25 FOuL"
CR 11 SP ." SETTIMG RATIONZ" CRE
" HALF 374 FULL " CR
" FOODD WHTER SPIRITE" CRE
CR & 5P ." USE STOCK FOR FOOD" CE
"' PIG SHEEP FOMWL" CR
" GOAT RABEITE" CR CR
" HERDIMG HELF MAF" CR
G0 STATUZ" CR CR
CE CRE 18 2P ." 22 COMPREE POINTS" CR
M MBW MMM HWEM MW MWEBW WML WEM
l" I::E:
" W WBS  MWESMW SWEW EW SMEE SEM  ZBEUW
1 I:E
." 85 BBE B3B8E SEBS SE GSEBE ESE EBS
" I:'E
." E EBM EME HEBE HE HMEBEM MHE HEE
"CR CR? |
SCR # 17
. FEVIZED DISK READ » HEX
CCoa COMSTAMT DEST
CCBZ COMETAMT DLEM
CCF2 COMSTAMT PRREITY
CCFA COMETAMT CKSUM
CCFC COMETAMT CKPAR
‘ RPAR -1 7C @ DD DEST I 2% + @ XOR

CESUM & XOR
@ #A0R CKPAR @
#OR

LODF PARITY @ XOR
* REUM B FE @ DO DEST I + CR + LOOP
. RCKS PARITY @ CKSUM @
. CKELK RPAR RSUM DR RCKS OR DUP
IF DEET @ U, ." DISK ERR " THEH




¢ EMOVE CCed DEST ® DUF D@BE > OVER

E@ed < AMD IF IMTOFF CHARIM
DLEM @ CMOVE CHARDUT IMTOMW
ELSE DLEW @ CMOWE THEHM |

' READ-BELOCK 2 CEFF FE GET# CEELE |

DECTMAL

5CR # 18
¢ REVISED DISK RERD 3

' RERDZ RERD-BLOCK MOT IF BMOVE
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¢ BCFO0D4 SALT 2@ FRESERVE 2Z@ D+ 254
M/ SLWAP TROP DUP 168 % &2@ MIM
." FOOD " PESCORE
: SCEATL @ DUP -16 # PZCORE |
+ BCEATZ @ DUP ~-20 # PSCORE |
¢ 8C3F ." 374 FOOD " 3/4F00D BCRATL |
¢ OBCHF .t 1/2 FOOD " 1/2F00D SCREATZ |
¢ 8C3W ." 374 LWATER" 2A/4WATER SCREATL |
P ECHW ." 172 WRATER" 3/4WATER SCRATZ |
¢ BC3D " 374 DRIMK" 3/4DRIMK SCRAT1
¢ BCHD ." 172 TRIME" 1/ZDRIME SCRATZ )

53
CORE KEEPIMGY

: 8035 " 3/4 BPIRITS" 2/74DRINK @
DUP -8 % PECZ j

© BCHE 1/2 SFRIRITS" 1/72DRIHK @
DUP ~-28 ¥ PSCZ )

3}

|3 ]
u) i
CJ E 3

¢ GCLAMD LATITUDE @ 2518 - ABS LOMGITUDE

@ 4248 ~ ABS + &8 /

DUP 2 - ~188 % ." FPLYMOUTH MISZED

B?" SWAFP 7 LR 181 EMIT DUP 8 R PECB |
SCETOCKY *DUP @= IF -3288

ELEE 2 ~ 60 #% THEM PSCORE
P BCPIG PIG @ DUFP 2/ ." PIGES "
2CETOCKY |
SCCOAT GOAT @ DUP 2/ ." GOATS "
SCETOCKS |
: SCSHEEP SHEEP ® DUP ." SHEEP ¥

2% 3 / BCETOCK4
: SCRHB RHBBIT @ DUP ." RABBITS "
23 ¢ BCSTOCK4 |
¢ SCFOML FDULTR? B ." FOWL :
DUF 25 /7 SCESTOCK4 |
SCFEED FEED 2R AMIMALZ @ M/ 5 /

DUF & % ." FEED " PESCORE
SCR # 535
¢ IMTODUCTIOW STATE?

* EMGLAWMD 3823 LATITUDE ! 238 LOMGITUDE

MOVESHIF |

: MH"S 2318 LATITUDE ! 4248 LOMGITUDE !

1 NHP STHRTMAF MAFCOLOR
ENMGLAMD MOVESHIP MEHIP~-OM
WAITWRIT MEHIP-OFF STOPMAF

|
|
:



SCR # 56
f ECORE KEEPIMG)
SCHEARD TEXT CLS
22 SPACES ." DAYS  SCORE" CR
1SCORE SCFOOD SCDRIMK SC3EF SCHF
SC30 SCHD SCLAMD |

: Z5CORE 15CORE ECCARGD

: 3SCORE 2ECORE SCETOCK SCFEED .

' 48CORE SCFOOD4 SCUATER SCEPIRITS
BC3F SCHF SC3W BCHW SC35 SCHE
SCCARGD SCHAY SCORAIM BCROOTE
SCPIG SCGOAT SCEHEEFP SCRAR
SCFOML SCLAWD |

© BCORE B. TESCORE 2! SCHERD
LEVEL @ DUP 2 =
IF 4 = IF 45CORE ELZBE 3SCORE THEM
ELSE 2 = IF ZSCORE ELZE 13CORE
THEM THEM CR ." TOTAL "

SCORE 2E 27 D.R

SCR # 65
. IMTRODUCTION TO MAYFLOWERD

IND1 CLE CR 3
THE YOYAGE OF THE MAYFLOWER"
FODRSH CR "
OM WEDMESDARY. SEPTEMBER &,1628, THE
MAYFLOWER ZRILED IMTD HISTORY. HERE 183
PASSEMGERS LEFT RELIGIOUS PERZECUTION IN
EMGLAMD TO SAIL 27BB TEREACHEROUS MILES
ACROSE THE MORTH ATLAMTIC TO AN
UMCERTAIM FUTURE IM THE MEW WORLD,"
Ck CR .
THE MAYFLOWER HRD TO CAREY EHUHPH
FOOD AMD DRIME FOR PEOPLE AMD LIVESTOCE
DURIMG THE WO'YAGE. EXTEA SAILE, LIMES
AHMD TIMBERS HAD TO BE ABOARD." CR CR ."
FIMALLY, ALL THE TOOLZ. EGUIPMEMT AMI
SUFFLIES TO ESTABLISH A MEW SETTLEMEMT
HAD TO BE STOWED SECURELY IM THE HOLD."
Ck CkE CR CR CE CR
«" © PEESS RETURM TO COMTIMUE 3" GUERY |




SCR # E&
¢ IMTRODUCIOW PART 23

IMDZ CLE CR ol
THE &6 DAY YOYAGE FROVED TO BE
HARZARDOUS., THE 38 MAM CREW AND THEIR
CAFTAIM, CHRISTOPHEE JOMEZ. HAD TO SAIL
IHEDUGEFHEHV? STORME AND FICKLE HIHDS."
THEY FOUGHT THE ATLAMTIC WITH LITTLE
KMOWLEDGE OF THE PREVAILIMG WIMDE AND
THE GREAT OCEAM CURREMWTS, SUCH A% THE
LAERADOR. THE NORTH EQUATORIAL AND THE
GULF STEEARM. " CR CR
THEIR MAVIGHATIOW TODLE WERE CRUDE AND
CHARTE OFTEM WROMG."
CkE CR .
AS YOU BAIL FROM PLYMOUTH, EMGLAMD
TO PLYMOUTH, MASSACHUSETTE, REMEMBER THE
ERAVE SO0ULE WHO WEMT BEFORE. "
Cr CR o
GOOD LUCK AND GODEPEED. "
CR CR CR CE CR CR? i

5CR # £7

¢ HIMTZ AMD TIFS 1 3

¢ TIP1 CR "

START AT LEVEL 1. WHEM YOU ARE GOOD AT

BAILIMG THE BHIP., GO OM TO LEVEL 2. "

CR

C TIPZ CR N

LEAYE A SFACE BETWEEM COMMAMD WORDE.

FOR EAAMPLE " 7

93 FODD HMWOT S3F00D

2W H- NOT SWH" CR

' TIP3 CR 4

WIMD DIRECTIOM TELLE YOU WHERE THE NIHD

15 COMIMG FROM. A MORTH WIMD IS BLOWIMG

FROM THE MORTH TO THE SO0UTH." CR |

¢ TIFZA CR i

WATCH THE ARROWS FOR HEADIMG, WIMD HHD

CURREEMT." CR |

¢ TIPZE CR "

HORTH 18 THE TOF OF THE MAF. ERST 15 TO

THE RIGHT." CR

¢ TIP4 CR o

THE BHCK OF THE FPROGRAM BOK HAZS A

COMPRSE ROZE MAMIMG ALL THE COMPRZES
PDIHT“ " CR

_SCR # £8

"¢ HIWTS AMD TIPS 23
i TIFS CR "
THE WIND AT THE TOP OF THE MAP ¢ MORTH »
IS MOST OFTEM FROM THE WEST. THIS IS

CALLED A PREVAILIMG HESTEHL?." Cr
i TIEE e _n



SAILIMG ZHIPZ CAMMOT ZAIL DIEECTLY INTO
"THE WIMD. THEY MUZT ZIG-ZAG OR TACK
WHEM ZAILIMG TOWARD A PLACE FROM WHICH
THE WIMD IS COMIMG." CR .

© TIP? CR .M
BEFORE TYPIMG GO, TRY SEVERAL HEADINGS
TO FIMD THE FASTEST HULL ZPEED FOR THE

AYAILABLE WIWD." CR |

+ TIPE CR A
LOGK, #T THE THERT O THE PROGERW BOW FDP
IDERS REOUT CURREMTE, PREVAILIMG WINDE,
AMD POSBSIBLE ROUTES TOD TAKE. THE BHCK
OF THE EBOX HAZ S0OME HELPFUL FRCTE." CR

. TIPS CR o

PLYMOUTH, MASSACHUSETTS IS AT" CR N

41 DEGREES 58 MIMUTES MORTH LATITUDE AMD

76 DEGREES 48 MIMUTES WEST LOMGITUDE,"
CR

SCR # 69

¢ HIMTS AND TIPEZ 33

¢ TIF1B CE ™
WHEW THE WIWD IZ CALM., YO ARE ZTUCK.
TYPE GO UNWTIL THE WIMD PICKS UP." CE |

» TIF11 CR "
THE MORTHERM PART OF THE MORTH HTLHHTIE
I5 VERY STORMY AE WIMTER RAFFROACHES." CR

¢ TIR1Z CR e
THE SARGASS0 ZEA HAZ VERY LITTLE WIMD.

Do YOU KMOW WHERE IT IZ 7" CE |

: TIP13 CR o "
D0 YOU KMOW WHERE THE GULF STREAM. THE

LAERADOR CURREMT, THE MORTH EQURATORIAL

CUEREMT AMD THE MORTH ATLAMTIC CUREENTS
AEE?" CR

: TIF14 CRE : il
THE MAAIMUM HULL SFEED OF THE MAYFLOWERE
IS B KHOTS." CR

: TIP14A CR .
THE EFFECT OF CURREMT IS HOT IMWCLUDED IM
HULL SPEED." CR i t TIP1S CR "

CHECK YOUR HEADIMG AMD FOBITIOM AFTER
STORMZ. ADJUST YOUR HEADIMG AMD GO." CH

SCR & 72
L HINTE AMD TIPS 43
' TIF1E CR M
YOU MUST BALAMCE FOOD, STORET AMD OTHER
THIMGE TO SUCCEED. REMEMBER THE MEEDS
OF THE COLOMY AFTER THE WOYAGE." CR

¢ TIPLY CRE ¥
TYPE MAP AFTER THE SAIL COMMAMD TO :EE
THE MAFP." CR |

: TIP12 CE f
THE ORIGIMAL MAYFLOWER TODK 66 DAYS TO
SAIL FROM EMGLAND TO AMERICA. THE
MAYFLOWER IT TOOK 57 DAYS. WHY?" CR .,

- TIF13 CR )

sl CRREELL  ATTEMTIOM TOHOAW MAR®




YOYAGE. USE THE HALF AMD 3-4 COMMAMDE
TO CUT YOUR EATIOWS AMD STRETCH YOUR
SUPPLIES. FOR EXAMPLE 34 FOOD" CR
© TIP28 CR .
COMPARE YOUR MUMBER OF SAILIMG DAYS HITH
THE ACTUAL YOYAGES." CR

BCRE # 73
. HIMTS AMD TIPZ 52

¢ HIWTL CLS TIF2 TIPZE TIPZ TIF4 TIF1A@
TIP2ZR CR? |
© HIWMTZ CLS TIP; TIP1D TIPE TIPS
CR? &
¢ HIMTE CLS TIPlE TIPS TIP® TIF1l
TIP14 CR?
¢ HIMT4 CLE TIP12 TIP14A TIP1Z TIPIE CR?

.
4

SCE # V&
. YOCABULARY FOR MEW LEVEL OMED
PBEH " YOU FORGOT THE SFACE TREY AGRIM"
CE COMMAMD? |
© GOW LOMGITUDE @ 288 + LOMGITUDE | |
* GDE LOWGITUDE @ 288 - LOMGITUDE | |
+ 23187 DUP 2518 - ABS 192 € IF DROP
2318 THEM LATITUDE ! |
‘ B0% LATITUDE @ 2088 - 28187 |
¢ GOM LATITUDE ® 2088 + 25187
¢ G601 HEADIMG ® DUP W = IF GOW DEOF
ELSE DUP E = IF GOE DROP
ELZSE § = IF GOS ELSE GOMW
THEM THEM THEHW
¢ MREEB STOPMAFP TEWT MUSICL?
MSHIP-OFF EHIF EMDEZ

HERE “OCAB !

ERT HNFETEFETEFUWUTM

¥ HEHD T'HF Mﬁwﬁﬁ T LAWD F GO1 T GO
FEHTEHFEBHTHNMHF SH T EHF SH T WH
F SHTHGOD F 2H T WHGO

S s —




g8 , YOCAE @ COMSTAMT SHILIMGE

~J
=

#

El LEVEL 1 %

ZMSGR CR o

T?PE GO THEWM PRESE RETURM" CR CR

COMMAMD?

¢ BMEGLE CR o

TP” SAILIMG =0UTH FOR A WHILE BY T?PIHG
5 H FOR Z0UTH HEADIMG." CE COMMAMD? |

+ EMEGIW CR ." HEADIMG MWEST PUTS YOU RIG

HT OM COURZE" CR ." W H GO" CE COMMAMD?

BMEG3 CR ." THAT WAS A STORM. " CE

." RESET YOUR COURZE AWD GD" CE
COMMAMD?

BMEGS CR " YOU HAYE RERCHED PLYMOWTH.
MASSACHUSETTS. HOW TYPE LAND" CR
Ck COMMAMDY?

5MSG4 CR ." YOU RRE OW YOUR DWM TO ZAT
L MORTH., WEST." CE ." S0UTH OR ERAST. € M
W, 5, OR E 3" COMMAMD?
¢ BMEZG4W CR " YOU ARE SOUTH OF COURSE"
CRE ." SAILIMG MORTH WOULD BE HELPFUL"
Cr COMMAMD?Y |

bl =] LI)

‘I"U

CR & 7
¢ HEM LEJEL 13

¢ BMSG4E CE " YOU ARE MORTH OF COURZE"
CR ." SAILIMG SOUTH WOULD BE A GOOD IDE

|I|

Ll'l

K" CR ." 8 H OQ" COMMAMD? )
¢ OMEOUT ’917 LATITUDE ! &18 LOMGITLDE !
W HERD

¢ TURM?  LOMGITUDE @ 18@8 « IF SM3GH
ELSE IMCS LRTITUDE @ 2318 > IF
SMEG1E ELSE SMSGE IMCS THEW THEM |
‘ BTA1 LATITUDE @ 2318 > IF ZMEGH
ELZE SMEGI1W IHMCS THEM |
¢ BTA2 LOMGITUDE @ 2?@9 « IF BMZ6O
ELSE LATITUDE ® 258 - LATITUDE !
STORM STARTMAP MAPCOLOR MU#E HIF
SPOTCUREOR ZMSGZ IMCE THEMW
¢ BTAZ2 LOMGITUDE ® 3688 < IF SMSG4
ELEE LATITUDE B 2518 - DUP
B= IF SMEGILW DREOP IHCS
ELSE 8< IF SMEG4W ELSE SMZG4
THEM THEWM THEMW |
© 5TR4 LOWGITUDE & 4288 < IF SM3G4
ELSE BMZGS THEW

)

MEL 1 STHMPLES




L~
o]

¢ BRILA CL

STRARTHMAF MAFCOLOR MEHIP~OM

MOVESHIP SPOTCURSOR |
© BRILAB EMCGLAMD SAILA OWEOUT BRILA

SAILINGE WOCAE !

B Ceas C!

¢ BARILAL BRILA TURN?
¢ BAILALA BAILA 5TA1

© SAILAZ BRILA STRZ2

» BRILAZ SAILA BTRZ

+ BAILA4 ERILA 3TR4
DECIMAL
5CR # B2

¢ EMD STATE?

¢ POOR CRE ." YOUR VOYAGE IS OVER. THE C .
OLOMY CAMMOT SURVIVE - WITH THE SUPPLIES O
M HAMD" CRE

¢ FAIR CR ." YOUR YOYAGE HAZ EMDED. LIK
E THE FEAL  PLYMOUTH COLOMY., WITH COURA
BE DETERMIMATION AMD A LITTLE
LUCK., HWALF  YOUR PILGRAME MAY SURVIVE."
CR ‘
! GOOD CR ." COMGRATULATIOME, YOUR WO'YAG

E HAZ EMDED.
LD EMEURE
"CR ." WELL
TYPE CR
¢ RATIMG TECO
1 = IF
3 = IF
M SWAP
DROP DL
1 = IF
CR?
© EMD1 CLS
© EMD3 CLE
¢ EMD4 CLE

SCE # 83

INCE EMEGE

4

e L few M e

YOUR FOOD AWMD SUPFLIES ZHOU
THE SURVIWAL OF THE COLONY.
DOME CAPTAIM " MRAME COUMT
FE 2@ LEVEL B DUP 2 < IF
258 ELEE 4358 THEM ELSE
288 ELEE 1880 THEN THEM
Ck CR

P 1 < IF DROP PDOR ELSE-
FAIR ELSE GOOD THEM THEM

SCORE RATIMG EMDS |
SCORE RATIWG EMDE VOO
SCORE CRE? RATIMG EMDE WOC |

¢ RETURM1 STATE?

b RETURML .

o}

RETURM1" LOMGDELAY IMCS |



STATE>

© MASS1 STOPMAP TEXT MUSICLY? ZHIP INCES

© MASE2 STOPMAP TEXT MUSICZ SHIF IMCS
© MASZ4 STOPMAF TEXT MUSICZ SHIP IMCS

ZCR % BE =7

. START STATE »

! EMTERMAME PP " PLERZE TYPE ?DUR‘NHME"

" AMD PRESE RETUREM " CE CF
QUEE? 96 WORD HERE CR 11 > IF 11 EL3E
HEFE C® THEM DUP MAME C! HERE 1+ HAME 1+
EOT CMOVE CR
HE¥
¢ S8TART STARTY WOCHE ! @ CAgF C|
STOPMAP MSHIFP-OFF TEXT CLS CE CR

." MOTE - SMALL LETTERS ARE USED FOR ERZ
IERRERDIMG" CR CR

." LEVELE OF DIFFICULTY " ER CR

PR | SIMPLE" CR
M2 ERASY" CR
" 3 MEDIUM" CR

"4 HARDER" CR




- " TOCETION™ =
. " WORDS VIEN YOCABULARY AMD BIELIOGRAPH
¥" CE CR CE
o TYPE A HUMBEP EETWEEHM 1 AMD 3" CE
." THEM FREZE RETURM" CE CR
COMMAND? IF EMTERMAME THEM |
DECTMAL

IMIT@ TOMMAY | IMITYOYAGE ENGLAMD ;
IMIT1 @ LOADFOOD @ LOADDRIME
8 LOADFEED FULLEATIOW B LOADAMIMALE
A LOADCARGD @ LORDSTORES
DoCK1Y WOCAE | IMCE MOVESHIP
¢ INIT4 B LORDWATER @ LOADEPIRITS
LOADFREEH 8 LOARDPRESERYE
LOADEALT @ LOADHAY B8 LORDROOTS
LOADGREATH
LOADETOREE @ LDADSARILE B8 LORDCARGOD
LOADPIG 8 LORDGOAT @ LOARDSHEEF
LOADFDULTRY @ LOADRABEITE
DFOOD | B DWATER ! @ DREUM |
DOCK4Y WOCAE | IWCS MOWESHIP |
P DOCKL 3 7@ IMITE INIT1 HIMTL |
P DOCKZ2 3 85 IMITe IMIT1 HIMTZ |
DOCK3 2 188 IMITe IMITI HIMTZ |
¢ DOCK4 1 128 IMITE IMIT4 HIMT4 HELFD4 |

¢ LOADL STATUSD1 COMMAMD? |
¢ LOAD4 STATUED4 COMMAMD?

R D R

SCE # 28
¢ INTRODUCTIDM STATE @5
¢ CREDITS  ESPOTCURSOR 2 SPACES
HORMAL OPEM-REARD READZ 2 CLOSE CLOSCHM
" FIRST OF THE DISCOVER AMERICHA SERIES™
DELAY DELAY CR CR
17 SPRCES ." VYOYAGE" DELRY
17 SPACES ." OF THE" DELAY
16 SPACES ." MAYFLOWER" DELRY DELAY CR
CR
. COFYRIGHT 1284, CADMEAW CORP."
CR
"L DUPLICATION UMLAWFUL" CE CE
CR
ECOMD WRIT FOR DISK LORDIMG"

» INITIRL CLE CREDITEZ RERD-DISK DELAY
Lﬁf?E?T“ STARTIMT DELRAY
14 53280 C! 14 53281 C! € &46 C!
MUz IP1 IMD1 IMDZ SHIP MAP
1 STRTE ! .

M4N

[(p



o

# 29
TATE THBLES

F MOP F MOFP F HOP F MOP

F HOF F HOP F START F IHMITIAL
STATES GAMER

F EMDE F MASEB F HMOP F SAILA4

F SRILA3 F SAILAZ F BAILA1 F SARILAA
STATES GRAMELM

F MDP F EMII F MASEL F MAFS1
F SAIL1 F SAIL1IMIT F LOAD1 F DOCK1
STATES GRMEL

F MOF F EMDL F MASZ2 F MAPS1
F SAILZ F SAILZIMIT F LOAD1 F DOCKZ2
STATES GAMEZ

F HMOFP F EWDZ F MAZSZ F MAPS1
F SAILZ F SAILZIMIT F LOAD1 F DOCK3
STRTESZ GAMES

F HOP F EMD4 F MASS4 F MAPS1 .

F SAIL4 F SAIL4IMIT F LOFAD4 F DOCK4
STHTES GAME4

¢ GAMEE ;

LY f_f_‘

Ck
5

SCE % 38
¢ MAYFLOWER TOP LEWELDY
¢ PETATE LEVEL @
DUF 4 <
IF DUP 2 <
IF DUP 1 <
IF GAMER ELZE GRAME1 THEH
ELBE DUP 3 £
IF GAMEZ ELZE GAMEZ THEM
THEM
ELSE DUP 8 £ IF DUP 5 <
IF GAME4 ¢ ELZE GAMEDS » THEM
ELZE 18 = IF GAMEIM ELSE GRAMEE THEM
THEH THEHM ;
2 BORDER ! 7 BEGEMD ! @ CHRECLE !

HE% 14B6 DUF 3191 | 31B3 | -
13F9 DUP 2DUP 3133 | 3195 |
21B5 | 21B7 | DEC IMAL

b RUM . MUST BE ABSOLUTE TOFP WORD>

A LEVEL ! 8 STHATE 1-
BEGIM 7PETATE 8 UMTIL

OF.
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